

HFFCIL/BSE/NSE/EQ/12/2024-25

Date: 09-05-2024

To, <b>BSE Limited,</b> Department of Corporate Services, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001. Scrip Code- <b>543259</b>	To, <b>The National Stock Exchange of India Limited,</b> The Listing Department, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400 051. Scrip Symbol- <b>HOMEFIRST</b>
---	---

**Sub: Regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”) - Newspaper Publication**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed newspaper clippings of the Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024, published in the English newspaper- Mint having Nation-wide circulation and Regional (Marathi) newspaper – Prathakal on May 9, 2024 in accordance with Regulation 47 of Listing Regulations.

Request you to kindly take the above on record and disseminate the same on your website.

Thanking You,

For **Home First Finance Company India Limited**

**Shreyans Bachhawat**  
**Company Secretary and Compliance Officer**  
**ACS NO: 26700**



## Home First Finance Company India Limited

### Extract of Statement of Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2024

(₹ in million, except per share data)

Sr. No	Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
		31 March 2024	31 March 2023	31 March 2024	31 March 2023
		Reviewed (Refer note 4)	Reviewed (Refer note 4)	Audited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	3,127.61	2,268.44	11,374.46	7,909.85
2	Net profit / (loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	1,107.45	840.05	3,999.60	2,952.20
3	Net profit / (loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	1,107.45	840.05	3,999.60	2,952.20
4	Net profit / (loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	834.66	640.28	3,057.17	2,282.92
5	Total comprehensive income for the period (comprising profit / (loss) for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax))	836.05	642.06	3,054.88	2,281.51
6	Paid up equity share capital	177.03	176.03	177.03	176.03
7	Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve)	21,037.82	17,997.36	21,037.82	17,997.36
8	Securities premium account	11,116.71	11,055.39	11,116.71	11,055.39
9	Net worth	21,214.85	18,173.39	21,214.85	18,173.39
10	Paid up debt capital / outstanding debt	73,021.02	48,134.73	73,021.02	48,134.73
11	Debt equity ratio	3.44	2.65	3.44	2.65
12	Earnings per share (of Rs. 2 each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -				
	1. Basic:	9.43	7.28	34.65	26.01
	2. Diluted:	9.16	7.06	33.67	25.20

AUM

₹9,698 Crs

y-o-y +34.7% | q-o-q +7.6%

Disbursement

₹3,963 Crs

y-o-y +31.5%

GNPA

1.7%

In line with RBI circular dated 12 Nov 2021 1.1% prior to such classification

y-o-y +10 bps

PAT

₹306 Crs

y-o-y +33.9%

- Growth momentum continues in FY24 with disbursements at ₹3,963 Crs growing by 31.5% y-o-y; Asset quality strong
- AUM at ₹9,698 Crs grew by 34.7% y-o-y; with an industry-leading home loan mix of 86%
- Leading ROE's: FY24 15.5% (+200bps y-o-y) & Q4 FY24 16.1% (+170bps y-o-y)
- Expanding distribution with 133 branches (+22 on y-o-y basis) across 13 states

**Notes:**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the audited financial results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2024 which have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 08 May 2024, and audited by the statutory auditors and filed with the stock exchanges under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The full format of the aforesaid financial results is available on the website of the Company ([www.homefirstindia.com](http://www.homefirstindia.com)), BSE Limited ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited ([www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)).
- The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting standards) Rules, 2015, as amended.
- There is no impact on net profit / loss, total comprehensive income or any other relevant financial item(s) due to change(s) in accounting policies for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2024.
- The figures for the last quarter of the current and previous financial year are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the end of third quarter of the current and previous financial year which were subjected to limited review by statutory auditors.
- Figures of previous periods/year have been regrouped and/ or reclassified wherever considered necessary.

Sd/-  
Manoj Viswanathan  
Managing Director & CEO

Place: Mumbai  
Date: 08 May 2024

Registered office: 511, Acme Plaza, Andheri-Kurla Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai 400059 | CIN: L65990MH2010PLC240703  
Tel: 91 022 67425118; Email id: [corporate@homefirstindia.com](mailto:corporate@homefirstindia.com); website: <https://homefirstindia.com/>



## होम फर्स्ट फायनान्स कंपनी इंडिया लिमिटेड

३१ मार्च २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षाच्या आणि तिमाहीच्या लेखापरीक्षित परिणामांचा सारांश

(रु. दशलक्ष मध्ये, प्रति शेअर डेटा वगळता)

अ. क्र.	वर्णनात्मक	समाप्त तिमाही		समाप्त वर्ष	समाप्त वर्ष
		३१ मार्च, २०२४	३१ मार्च, २०२३	३१ मार्च, २०२४	३१ मार्च, २०२३
		पुनरावलोकित (संदर्भ नोंद ४)	पुनरावलोकित (संदर्भ नोंद ४)	लेखापरीक्षित	लेखापरीक्षित
१	ऑपरेशन्समधून एकूण उत्पन्न	३,९२७.६९	२,२६८.४४	१९,३७४.४६	७,९०९.८५
२	निव्वळ नफा / (तोटा) कालावधीसाठी (कर, अपवादालास आणि/ किंवा असाधारण वस्तुंतरी)	९,९०७.४५	८४०.०५	३,९९९.६०	२,९५२.२०
३	वस्तुंतरी कालावधीसाठी निव्वळ नफा / (तोटा) (अपवादालास आणि/ किंवा असाधारण वस्तुंतरी)	९,९०७.४५	८४०.०५	३,९९९.६०	२,९५२.२०
४	करानंतर कालावधीसाठी निव्वळ नफा / (तोटा) (अपवादालास आणि/ किंवा असाधारण वस्तुंतरी)	८३४.६६	६४०.२८	३,०५४.९७	२,२८२.९२
५	कालावधीसाठीचे सर्वसाधारण उदय (कालावधीचा नफा / (तोटा) (करानंतर) आणि इतर सर्वसाधारण उदय (करानंतर) यांसह)	८३६.०५	६४२.०६	३,०५४.८८	२,२८१.५९
६	पेढ अथ इन्फ्रिटी शेअर भांडवल	९७७.०३	९७६.०३	९७७.०३	९७६.०३
७	राखीव (पुनर्मुल्यांकन राखीव वगळून)	२९,०३७.८२	१७,९९७.३६	२९,०३७.८२	१७,९९७.३६
८	सिब्युरिटीज प्रीमियम खाते	९९,९९९.७९	९९,०५५.३९	९९,९९९.७९	९९,०५५.३९
९	निव्वळ वर्ध	२९,२९४.८५	९८,९७३.३९	२९,२९४.८५	९८,९७३.३९
१०	भरलेले कार्य भांडवल / धकीत कार्य	७३,०२९.०२	४८,९३४.७३	७३,०२९.०२	४८,९३४.७३
११	कार्य सभामाग प्रमाण	३.४४	२.६५	३.४४	२.६५
१२	प्रति शेअर कमाई (प्रत्येकी रु. २) (चालू आणि बंद केलेल्या ऑपरेशन्ससाठी)				
	१. मूलभूत	९.४३	७.२८	३.४६	२.६५
	२. विलीकृत	९.९६	७.०६	३३.६७	२.५०

एएमएम

₹९,६९८ कोटी  
y-o-y +34.7% | q-o-q +7.6%

वितरण

₹३,९६३ कोटी  
y-o-y +31.5%

जीएनपीए

१.७%

१२ नोव्हेंबर २०२४ या रोजी पर्यवेक्षणानुसार  
आता जीएनपीए १.९%  
y-o-y +१० bps

पीएटी

₹३०६ कोटी

y-o-y +33.9%

- आर्थिक वर्ष २०२४ मध्ये ₹३,९६३ कोटीच्या वितरणासह वाढीचा वेग कायम आहे आणि ३१.५% y-o-y वाढ होत आहे; मालमत्ता गुणवत्ता मजबूत
- ₹९,६९८ कोटीवर एएमएम y-o-y वर ३४.७% वाढली; उद्योगातील अग्रगण्य गृहकर्ज मिश्रणा ८६% सह
- अग्रगण्य ROE's: आर्थिक वर्ष २०२४ १५.५% (+२००bps y-o-y) आणि आर्थिक वर्ष २०२४ च्या शेवटच्या तिमाही मध्ये १६.९% (+१७०bps y-o-y)
- १३ राज्यांमध्ये १३३ शाखांसह (+२२ y-o-y आधारवार) वितरणाचा विस्तार

नोंदी:

- वरील कोष्टक हे ३१ मार्च २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षाच्या आणि तिमाहीच्या लेखापरीक्षित परिणामांचा सारांश असून लेखापरीक्षण समितीने त्याचे पुनरावलोकन केले असून ८ मे, २०२४ रोजीच्या संबंधित तिमाहीमध्ये संचालक मंडळाने ते मान्य केले आहे आणि वैधानिक लेखापरीक्षकांनी परीक्षण करून संस्थांच्या (जबाबदाऱ्यांची नोंद आणि आवश्यकता प्रकटीकरण) सुधारित नियम २०१५ च्या नियम ३३ अंतर्गत ते स्टॉक एक्सचेंजमध्ये फाईल केलेले आहे. वरील आर्थिक परिणामांचा संपूर्ण मसुदा कंपनीच्या वेबसाईट ([www.homefirstindia.com](http://www.homefirstindia.com)), बीएसई लिमिटेड ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) आणि नॅशनल स्टॉक एक्सचेंज ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड ([www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) वर उपलब्ध आहे.
- आर्थिक कोष्टक हे सुधारित कंपनी (इंग्रिपन अकाउंटिंग स्टॅंडर्ड्स) नियम, २०१५ च्या IndAS नुसार तयार करण्यात आले आहे.
- ३१ मार्च, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही आणि वर्षातील लेखा घोरगातील बदलांमुळे एकूण नफा/तोटा, एकूण सर्वसाधारण उदय किंवा इतर अन्य संबंधित आर्थिक घटकांवर कोणताही परिणाम झालेला नाही.
- चालू आणि मागील आर्थिक वर्षांच्या शेवटच्या तिमाहीतील आकडे हे, संपूर्ण आर्थिक वर्षांच्या लेखापरीक्षित आकडेवारी आणि वैधानिक लेखापरीक्षकांद्वारे मर्यादित पुनरावलोकनाच्या अधीन असलेल्या, चालू आणि मागील आर्थिक वर्षांच्या नोंदाही समाप्तोपर्यंतची आकडेवारी, झालेली संतुलित आकडे आहेत.
- मागील कालावधीचे/ वर्षाचे आकडे आवश्यक वाटेत तसे पुनर्मूल्यांकन आणि/ किंवा पुनर्मूल्यांकन केले गेले आहेत.

सही/-  
मनोज शिंदेनाथन  
व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक आणि सीईओ

ठिकाण: मुंबई  
तारीख: ८ मे, २०२४

नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय: ५११, अकमे प्लाझा अंधेरी कुर्ला रोड, अंधेरी (पूर्व) मुंबई ४०००५९ | सीआयएन: एल६५९९०एमएच २०१०पीएलसी२४०७०३  
फोन नंबर: ९१ ०२२ ६७४२५९९८; ईमेल आयडी: [corporate@homefirstindia.com](mailto:corporate@homefirstindia.com); वेबसाइट: <https://homefirstindia.com/>